

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24397-24398/2010

WALAITI RAM CHARAN DASS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 18/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Rahat Bansal, Adv.
Mrs.Amita Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that Advocates appearing before this Court are not aware about the facts and details and they are unable to help the judicial process at least so far as confirming service of the unserved respondents is concerned.

In the present case, the ld. Advocate for the petitioner states that they have deleted concerned respondents. On verification it is found that out of two SLPs, they have filed an application for deleting some of the respondents in one SLP only which is allowed on 8.3.2011. However, even thereafter at least two respondents in another SLP who are not served in the first SLP, are yet unserved.

-2-

Item No.54

This is the responsibility and duty of the petitioner to verify the record and to make a precise statement that whom

they want to delete and for the rest of the respondents they have to confirm service.

In the present case, even if petitioner wants to delete such unserved respondent in SLP(C) No. 24398/2010, they have to take appropriate steps. No steps are taken till date though matter has been repeatedly adjourned. The order dated 8.3.2011 specifically confirms that respondent Nos. 4 to 10 in SLP(C) No. 24397/2010 are ordered to be deleted.

No steps are taken for confirming service of unserved respondent in SLP(C) No. 24398/2010. The first order regarding issuance of notice is of 20.8.2010. Sufficient time has been lapsed. If petitioner fails to confirm service on remaining unserved respondents or to take appropriate steps before 30.7.2011, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non-prosecution.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj