

SECTION IVB

Listed on 16.03.2016

Court No.R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 85  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL NOS. 28275-  
28284 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Punjab Mandi Board & Ors. Petitioner(s)  
Versus

M/S Narang Fruit Agency & Ors. Etc.Etc. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the  
Ld. Registrar's Court on 02.02.2016, when the following  
Order was passed:-

" Fresh steps for the service of notice  
by usual mode to the unserved respondents  
shall be taken by the learned counsel for the  
petitioners within a period of four weeks.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Ld. Counsel shall  
comply with the terms of the office report  
within a period of four weeks.

List again on 16.3.2016."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has  
not taken fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.  
Therefore, show cause notice could not be issued to the  
unserved respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Shree Pal Singh,  
Advocate has on 17.11.2015 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of  
Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No.  
28275/2015. He has also on 23.11.2015 filed Vakalatnama &  
Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in SLP  
(C) No. 28276, 28277, 28279, 28280, 28281, 28282, 28283  
and 28284/2015, but the signature of Respondent No. 1 in  
SLP (C) No. 28276 and 28282/2015 does not tally with the  
name of the respondent. A letter has been issued to the

Advocate in this regard, but Counsel has not cured the defects so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No. 28275/2015 as per Ld. Registrar's order dated 16.11.2015 so far. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in respect of common Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 9, 10, 11-20, 22-26, 29-33, 35-40 in SLP (C) No. 28275 to 28282/2015. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of remaining respondents.

Service position of each matters is as under:-

<b>SLP</b>	<b>Total Resp.</b>	<b>V/A</b>	<b>A.D card</b>	<b>Neither A.D</b>	<b>Remarks</b>
28275	43	1	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete
28276	43	1 (defective)	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete
28277	43	1	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete
28278	43	1	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete
28279	43	1	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete
28280	43	1	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete

SLP	Total Resp.	V/A	A.D card	Neither A.D	Remarks
28281	43	1	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete
28282	43	1 (defective)	3,4,9, 10,11-20, 22-26,29- 33,35-40	2,5-8,21 ,27,28, 34,41-43	Incomplete
28283	3	1	-	2-3	Incomplete
28284	3	1	-	2-3	Incomplete

The matters are listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip