

SECTION IVB

Listed on 06.01.2017

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.58
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL NOS. 28275-
28284 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Punjab Mandi Board & Ors.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

M/S Narang Fruit Agency & Ors. Etc.Etc.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the prayer for interim relief.
Dasti service, in addition, is permitted."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to respondent Nos. 1 to 43 in SLP (C) Nos. 26275-26282/2015 and Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in SLP (C) No. 26283-26284/2015. Proforma Respondent Nos. 2 to 43 are common in SLP (C) Nos. 26275-26282/2015 and proforma Respondent Nos. 2-3 is common in all SLPs. Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 28275, 28276, 28277, 28279, 28280, 28281 to 28283 and 28284/2015. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in respect of common proforma Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 9-20, 22-26, 29-33 & 35-40. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of common proforma Respondent Nos. 2, 5-8, 21, 27, 28, 34, 41-43.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 05.05.2016, when the following Order was passed:-

" Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent No.1 to file the counter affidavit in SLP(C) Nos.28275, 28277, 28279,28280, 28281, 28283 & 28284/2015.

In SLP(C) Nos.28276 & 28282/15 the vakalatnama filed by respondent No.1 is found to be defective. Four weeks time as last chance is given to cure the same.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in the respect of the other unserved respondents in all the matters despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 11.05.2016 filed spare copies after the above quoted direction.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (in Chambers) on 05.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay in filing spare copies of the Special Leave Petition is condoned."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has filed an affidavit with proof of dasti in respect of common respondent nos. 3-43 in SLP (C) No. 28275-82/2015 stating therein that all the respondents have been served except common respondent no. 15 who refused to accept notice in SLP (C) No. 28275-82/2015. As per above quoted order dated 05.08.2016 show cause notice usual as well as dasti has been issued to unserved respondent no.1 in SLP (C) No. 28278/2015 and common respondent no.2(State of Punjab) has been issued. The Counsel for the petitioner has not filed an affidavit with proof of dasti in respect of unserved respondent no.1 in SLP (C) No. 28278/2015 and common respondent no.2(State of Punjab). As per tracking

report, Notice has been returned to New Delhi, GPO and notice has been delivered in respect of common respondent no.2 (State of Punjab).

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 1 in SLP (C) No. 28278/2015.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 05th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip/chetan